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Member's apprehension is quite correct. To remove that apprehension, we have taken some steps.

The work of strengthening of left embankment and Spurs 3 to 7 on the upstream of Farakka barrage has been completed substantIally. The entire work is expected to be completed by June, 1984. We have taken these definite steps to remove that apprehension. An expenditure of Rs. 5 crores has been incurred upto March, 1982 and an additional expenditure of Rs. 2.53 crores is prop05ed in 1982-83 and Rs. 1.8
crores in ) 983-84.

The next step is, in the vicinity of Jangipur Barrage, a scheme estimated to cost Rs. 2.7 crores has been sanctioned, The wo.rk is also expected to be completed by June, 1984.

These are the two steps we have taken. And it is the reponsibiJity of the Farakka Barrage Authorities to .
see that these two rivers do not meet and they will not meet.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, this is an a surance.

MR. DEPUTY~SPEAKER : Next questlon. Shri Anantha Ramulu-
mallu.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA-
KRABORTY : Mr. Deputy-Speaker,
Sir: ..

MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER: I have gone to the next question.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA-
KRABORTY: First of all , they said, 'the question does not arise'. In the Answer, they said, 'it does not arise'.
This is a general principle which should be noted.

MR. DEPUIY-SPBAKER: No general discusiion on this. .

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA.
KRABORTY: The Minister has taken us lightly. Please try to understand. These questions are asked in order to elicit information.
But what was your answer? The answer was' no such report'. First, they say, the question does not arise; then, they say, there is an awareness and, after the members coax, them, then they say that there is an apprehension. You see how the Ministers a re replying the questions.

}.1R. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Next que tion.

Water Wells for Harijans

+
2]2. SHRIANANTHA RAMULU-

MALLU:
SHRI ARJUN SETHI:

Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUS[NG be pleased to state:

(a) the number of villages (State-wise) where there are no drinking water wells for Harijans; and

(h) the time by which this facility is likely to be provided to them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY "OF WORKS
AND HOUSING (SHRI BRAJA
M-OHAN MOHANTY: (a) and (b). Drinking water supply is a State subject and schemes are formulated and executed by the .State Governments. The allocation for the programme is made in the States budget. However, the Central Government assists the efforts of the State Governments by giving grants under the Accelerated Rural Water Supply Progrrmme.

At the beginning of the 6th Plan period, i.e. on 1!4~ 1980, there were
2.31 lakh identified problem villages. The identification of the villages was done on the basis of their problematic nature, with reference to the distance, depth and the quality of water that was · available.
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However, the Minister of Works and Housing has written to the Chief Ministers of the State Governments and U.T. Administrations requesting them to give special attention to the need s of weaker section.s particularly the Scheduled Castes/Tribes, while implementing the programme. Two conference with the repre entatives of State G ')vernments were arranged by the Ministry of Works & Housing, one at the officical level and the ot er at the Mini~ters level in 1982 in New Delhi. It was agreed in these conferences, that the needs of the Scheduled Ca5tes/Tribes be given a higher priority.

This Ministry does not have information regarding the number of villages where there a re no drinking water wells for Harijans, but is monitoring and getting periodical information from the State Governments regarding tbe population of Scheduled Castes/Tribes covered in the programme.

It is envisaged to cover all the identified . problem villages with atleast one source of safe potable water supply available throughout the year, during the Sixth Plan period.

SHRI ANANTHA RAMULU
MALLU: Sir, my question is Very specific. I have asked how many number of Harijan villages, Harijan bastis, ba ve been ign red where there are no drinking water well \ J wanted this information. But the Hon.
Minister, by answering this question, has given the number of identified villages. I have asked that question.

Secondly, I am happy that the Hon. Minister was pleased to assure the House that they are monitoring the programme. But with ut having the particulars, how is the Department going to monitor it and how is the Government going to review it? May I know from the Hon. Minister, in vew of the specific assurance given by the Hon. Prime Minister on several occasions th!lt top priority shall have to be given to the supply of drinking water programme and , particularly, tho Harijan bastis shall have to be provided drinking water, whether he is going to call f, r the particulars at least now and whether he will he in a position to give the informati n at Jeac;t in the next session?

MR. DEPU l Y-SPEAKER: For
Andhra Pradesh only or for the whole of India ?

SO.\1E HON. MEMBERS: For tbe whole of India.

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MO-
HAN 1 Y: So far a'i the drinking water programme are concerned , they are being implemented by the State Governments . As a matter of fact, our priority has been indicated in the Sixth Plan document and also in the letter from the Minister to all t e Chief Mini'iters Besides, the res() ·
lutions adopted at the Conference are atten rl ed to at the Ministerial Jevel. We have empha i7ed and given the guidelines that priority m st be given to the areas where Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are residing. B:lt all the same you must remember that we do not implement this programme on the basis of residents, as to wh are the residents, whether they are Scheduled Castes and SCheduled Tril es but on the basis of the area covered.
We have identified 2.31 lakh villages.
If the HOll. Mem er so likes, I can pive him the toral population of Scheduleci Castes and SChedule Tribes cuvered under this programme.

1 shall read out the resolution which will give you an indicati. n and that will heIr in undertandLlg it. As per the resolution at the Ministerial Jevel, in 1982, it was decided, where 1 gbtically and technically not imp05sible to do 0, the t every new ou fee of drinking water in a village may be lot;ated in 1. e Scheduled Caste abitati n open 0 all communities. That wiIJ chan ,e the trend it. elf. Previou Iy, it W lS being located in non-Schedukd
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Cast areas. Now the policy has been changed and it will be located in Harijan areas and other community people can go there. All the same, that will be implemented by the State Government.

SHRI ANANTHA RAMULU
MALLU: The Hon. Minister has given some valuable inforI1;lation.
I heard it. I can understand if the information pertaining to the States is not available with the Mini ter.
But the information pertaining to the Union - erritories such as Delhi.
Pondicherry and Chaodigarh is supposed to be available with t he
Minister.

Dei nking water supply is also a progra n lle under the 20-Point Programme. Do we not have the plrticulars o f these areas?

SHR[ BRAJAMOHAN MO·
HA N 1 Y: The problem is that we are irr&plementing this Programme on the basis of areas not on the basis of the Harijan villages, Scheduled Tribe villages or other villages. We have no such information. And, I am afraid, perhaps the State Governments do not maintain any such information, any record, about the villages.

But they will be having the information about the numbel of people covered. Tllat information is available with us. I cun give that information even now.

We do not keep the inform.ltion on the basis f villages. That i ' not our ~pproach.. OUf approach is area-WIse.

SHRr ANANTHA RAMULU
MALLU: My questi n 1 not properly answered.

MR. DBPU 1 Y-SPEAKER : Meet him separately. He will give proper repl),.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: lhe
Hon. Minister has stated that 2.31 lakh problem villages are identified.
I suppose that this identification ~as been done by the State Governments concerned and has been communicated to the Ministry at the Centre.
So, on this basis, may I ask the Hon. Minister whether he can ask the same State Governments to identify and to communicate to the Centre which are the villages

. where predominantly the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes people reside and how many of them have already been covered by the drinking water supply cherne?

The econd point is that due to cyclone and floods as well as drought, a number of tubewells. especia Ily in coastal areas of Orissa have been made unusable due to increase in salinity of water.

So, what specific steps Gvvern-
ment have taken and what information Government have gathered from the State Governments to make the tubewell repaired or rebored or made usable for the people Jiving there?

THE M[NISfER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF PARUAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRIH.K.L. BHAGAT):
I want to submit for the information of the Hon. Member that the impression that the information is not.. .• . .

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: When you were sitting there, your sound was all right! Now the sound has come down! When you were sitting there, your voice was very well.
Why dot;s it come down?

SHRI H. K. L . BHAGAT: I had performed my role there and I have to perform my role here.

(!nterrupt(ons)

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : I wish to submit for tile information of the
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Hon. Member that it is not that the information is not available with us.
The Deputy Minister ha already given some information. 1 would like to clarify further that the information of the tot I number of villages covered in all States during 1980-81 and 198 1-8 2 i withu. We
can give thi information. As far al the information regarding the total number of problem villages, the total number of villages covered during this and that year and the total number of Scheduled Caste
p putation benefited etc. is concerned, that information is with us. That information we can gi ve.

But my Hon. colleague wanted the names of the vlllages. If you want to know the names of the particular villages, th '1t information at the moment T would not be able to give.

Now the Hon. Minister wrote a letter to the States about these problems. Well, where the water is saline, that should be given pruper treatment. Where the source is not a vailable. one source should be made available. 1 hat i there . .

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: My question has not been answered.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: That
'is all right.

"" Uq f~« qm({T~: lfTi=f'lTtf
~~tJ&1 "~)G:tf, ~1,lJ:~ CfiTte ~,~ ~~9.~

~T~iij' ~) Cfit{=cT~lJ:~'l{WfT Si)~iie fCf;tfT
qtfT ~ '11<: l1~ q)US'Tijci.'f <:T~C;{J' il ~ I

~~ ~\WT~1t"( 9)1~ snrnr'f ij' 'ijT~a

~l;fn~ lfr?f tfE{ CfiQ: ifi<:~ fcfi ~l\itf «<:!fiT\

~« if;Pl em <ti<: '~T ~ , \;ij''fl1 ~Fif

~~T ~, wr~ \jfCf1'Gf ~@ {f 1l<ti~ if{t
~r ~ I lf~ ~1l1=t f{Wf~ 9;£)\ ~Tq~ f{'ft:t
~lf <fiT ;mr ~ fcti ~Tii1T~) iti 3 6 Cf~
~ ttl ~f"{\i!;r-,"Tf~Hn tT;:~ ;rT~ ctir

qrrfi qr 'f,~ ~ ~l~ 'f~ \~ ~ I ~ ~ifT

:qT~r ~ fifi ~~~i.'f 'fir~; ~~~{WI' ~~
ifiifT~'f ifi') f~q)i ~nG) ~I ~~ ~{WI'q,~

it; f~C{ qTf~~rije ctiT 1flfre1 if'lT re ~
\if) Sf nrcf-i 9;£ftfifiT f~q)i ~T ~ fifi fifia~ ~tq ~ 'A'''<: fellG~ ~t~T ij qrit it;
qr'lT <tiT o~~ ifql il) qrf t I
~q~&1 lf~TGr;r, ~rrq GU;ffl' ~ fell ~~

ifiT~c, ~~~ ~rl(ijf fq~\1f '1'~tT ~)a- ~.
qiC{ iti ifr~ I {J'~CfiT\ \if) ~«i( fa Cfi)
CfiQ: \Q:T ~ f<ti i{lfrt qr{J' f~tfi 5fT~lf­

fc{~~\1f cpT ~:qT t, ~~\If-CfiT~e, ~~
~T~&« mc{T <tiT ~:qT 'l~1~, ~aitiT 1Hf-

~Gf ~ fCfi tfTq~ ~S::~~ CffiC, ~~(Wf
~r~ 'fi~T~'l CfiT f<:q)i if{i q~T ~ l it
{J'<:CfiH ~ ~wrT :qr~ffT ~ fCfi ~T~if Cfft f~cfti ~ ~a-rfif<ti ~~~ Cfiifc, ~~
~T~if ~ f<tiait fltc( ~ tf1 { ~ij «fCfla~
~tqT it 'f..n ffCfi q'T~ ~ tfT'lT <tiT oqc(f'fT

'lwl Cfil q~ ~ q-1~ Cfiif aCfi ~Tq tf{
&fr-H'ff Cfi~~ \iTT ~~ ~?

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MO-
HANTY: Our basis of approach is different. Our basis is not thrd each village is necessarily to be inhabited by the Scheduled Castes or Scheduled 1 ribes people. Our basis is that each problem village, whoever are the inhabitants .......

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:
My question is regarding Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 1 ribes. You must protect me, Sir. He has not followed my question. He must give a pr per answer. He should
n t try to mislead the House.

,,~ ~q ~t{T f~Q( ~R at11mf

QT ('1i 1ft~ ~Tuq" f«~): ~­
~ It'Q:T<;lf, ~~T~ f~~T it ~ flfilfT

t, {Rf~tT ~1 if ~qlGf ~ "((T ~ I
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q'l{fCll;r GfT, r;{ftf 'ifAa ~ fCfi U~) SH~'f f~~~\iI' 11)) tfttt CfiT lUff) \3'trn'i~ ~

If; ~rit ;rl f~ ~ q-'h: ~oT cf:qqtfflf lfT '1T it if~ qqT~ q"{ ~tr CfiTtf cp) q;'(~

it\ f.r~ ~~~ 2 0 ~nif ~qtz q;T OlfCff'fT
'or tyf ~ I \jf~t ~~;:; -CfiTfc, ~~~

~ ~ . rit q~~'f ~, ~ '1tcfi Cfi) ~T'f­
~aT a) GT ~T \jfTit~T I

~ ~ f~~ q'f~: If+rr crCfi
~ fif)~ mn IfT;r(l lfT CfiGf aiifl

ifi~ QfT ~~ ~ I

'1i "T~ ;:n~vt f~: \ifCfl if crT
~f"~ I ~:ni ~ T ~tifl~ ~rtz rr~ ~ f <li {~
it 2 ffi@ 3 1 ~\ifT"{ srr;~+T ~~iif ~ J

iT "{T\ilf ~"{iliT~T <fiT "{rtT ~ ~T~f6~~Tq;T f'fit:t rrtz ~ I ~ij'it ~~~~ <tiTf?:,

1f11: ~,,~~ ~T~~ i.fi rrt<il' lfT ~Tf+Tt.f ~ I
SHRI RAM VILAS PAS\VAN:

:My q estiull is regaldinf! Sch duled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. Why i he telling us about problem villages?

:MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : He
is replying.

~ 1fttsq t:fT~T~ f~ : OTfll ll"{T

;;rcnq aT ~f'f~ I ~trq ~~~-CfilR:,
~~~ ~ T~Gf fq~\if +1"T 'UTfm; ~ ~) (
srrqQ;T lft iiTT~ ~"QTr ~)rrT f<li itri.fi
~TCfT fiffi~ m SHi~q fCf~~\if '1;fT~f:s­

~;itq;1i titi~ rr~ ~ , 2 ~~ 3 l ~\ifH
i~ ~~ it, ~"itl f ~tz ~iTlfrr 20 i{"{if

~ SoT lfT;;r'fT it "{'.Cl T rrlIT ~ q-)"{ tr~)

sr~ f~~iif it qr;:r Cfil qr'fT ~~itif
~ iflT ~'fr"{T ~~ ~ I tT~ ~orrT \T1.f1~T

ftRrr CfiT f~ If ~1 ~ I tflfTfCfi q~ ifiT qmT ~itl <ti"{r~ ~ f~~ tr"{0fiT"{ q:qtf.

~~ t, ~oT q:q t!f1tl q);:;r;:rr iti ~;a~ff
fi CiiTfmr ~ I

'IT 'Uq f~m ~if :. 6"{~

0') =il)q-r q=:qq(f1lf lfTiiT'iT it m q:T
ifi~T 'fT oIT~ qtcq~1 Q:qq{Sf1lf lfTiiFH it
~T lf~T CP~CfT ~T I

~ ~T~ ;(t ~llfCJf f~: ~ ~

lfT~T iti iifT=t it ~~ \ ~ ~ ~ 'l1"{
mqifj) \ifTilitl"{ 5f~T ~)trT fili ~ij"Cii"T

sr)~« ~ ~!fi~T ~ I ~q ~Tq q:q.Jq

~ ~T q.:qcf~ If)\iR1 iti 'l~~ m~
~T 'lr~fGt:fGT~~ sr~lf fq~~ ~,

\1'fq ~~ 'fiTf~~ Etlif\' fc:fi ~ ifi ~~

srTi~lf fCf~~;;r it qT~ <liT q'T'fT ~~

Cfl"{llfT ;:;rl ~ I

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA:
May I know whether Government is aware of this problem that in some States the Harijans are not allowed to take water from public wells.
,- his has come out in the newspapers.
1 want to know the reaction of the Government and the steps taken by the Government in this regard.

SHRI BRAJAIVl OHAN MO-HAN 1 Y : We have no such information. '1 his is a matter for the State Governments to take necessary action.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER :
Next question- Kumari Pushpa Devi
Singh-absent.

Next question-Shri R.N. Rakesh-absent. Shri Rajesh Kumar Singh.

Foregoing of Irrigation charges in States due to Failure of

Monsoon

+
*215 SHRI RAJESH KUMAR

SINGH:
SHRI RAM VILAS PAS-

WAN:
Will the Minister ofIRRlGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that irrigation charges are very high in

